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This advice letter Supersedes Carvalho Advice Letters Nos, A-02-293; A-02-294; and A-02-314.

February 15, 2010
Mike Reynolds, Director
Joshua Basin Water District
P.O. Box 675

61750 Chollita Road
Joshua Tree, California 92252
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-11-014
Dear Mr. Reynolds:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTION

Do you have a conflict of interest in submitting a proposal to the Mojave Water Agency to provide 400 low-flow water efficient toilets at a one day “event” that will distribute these toilets to residents within the Joshua Basin Water District? 
CONCLUSION


No.
FACTS


You were elected as a director to the board of the Joshua Basin Water District (the “District”) in November 2008.  The board is the governing body of the District pursuant to Section 30575 of the California Water Code and various provisions of the Government Code.  You have been a building contractor and a plumbing contractor for about 30 years with the past 11 years spent in Joshua Tree.  Your business includes household plumbing maintenance such as repairing broken pipes, installing water heaters, and installing or replacing faucet, sink, and toilet fixtures.  

The District is a retail water purveyor covering about 100 miles with about 4,500 customers.  The source of water for the District is groundwater, of which there is an ample supply.  The District uses about 1,500 acre feet of water annually.  The District basins have about 625,000 acre feet of water.  The District has almost no natural recharge from either surface sources or precipitation.  Due to this fact, in the future the District expects to replenish its aquifer from the State Water Project (Northern California) through the Mojave Water Agency (the “MWA”), although it has not purchased any water from MWA in the past.

MWA is one of 29 water contractors with access to the State Water Project.  They are a wholesale water agency that purveys water from Northern California, making it available to retail water agencies within 4,500 square miles of the High Desert of San Bernardino County, which includes the District.  MWA, in cooperation with other water districts, is responsible for managing the region’s water resources to insure a sustainable supply of water for present and future use.

The District and MWA each has its own elected board of directors and they are entirely independent of one another.  In the early 1990s, MWA constructed a 70 mile pipeline to the Morango Basin to make water available to the District and three other water districts   Although the pipeline is owned and operated by MWA, the pipeline was paid for by the local water districts and the property owners within those districts after voting in favor of the pipeline and related tax.


In the past, the District paid to extend the pipeline two miles to reach the District boundaries.  The District is now planning to extend the pipeline an additional four miles to be able to purchase water and percolate it through the aquifer for future use.  The District has purchased a site for the ponds and has nearly completed engineering for the ponds and the four mile pipeline.

MWA has contributed $350,000 to the District and has pledged as additional $650,000 toward the pond and pipeline extension program.  MWA has also applied to the State of California, on behalf of the District for Proposition 84 bonds funds for construction of the project.  MWA has been designated by the State of California as the agency eligible to apply for the grant.  The District would not qualify to submit a proposal for these Proposition 84 funds on its own.


No action by the District board has been required during the past year relative to the pond, the pipeline project, or the Proposition 84 grant proposal.  Any action has been authorized solely by the general manager without specific direction of the board.


You wish to submit a proposal by which you will receive a fixed amount from MWA for each of the 400 toilets you provide.  You will purchase the 400 toilets from a private vendor and store them at your business.  On the day of the “event,” residents will come to your business to pick up their new toilet.  You will arrange for the old toilets to be turned in within two weeks to assure that the new toilets have been installed.  You will also offer to deliver and install the toilets for a fee that will be charged directly to the resident for those residents who want such service.

The District will not be involved in the event in any way.  There is no agreement between the District and MWA for this event, and the District is not involved in any promotion of the event.

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1:  Are You A Public Official?

As a member of the District, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests. 
Step 2:  Are You Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?


Because you are acting in your capacity as a private contractor and not as a member of the District board and the District board will not be participating in the event in any manner, you will not be making or participating in the making of a governmental decision.  To determine whether or not you may be using your official position to influence a governmental decision, we look to Regulation 18702.3, which states as follows:
“(a) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency. Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer. 

“(b) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency. Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.”

According to your facts, the District and MWA are entirely independent of one another.  Accordingly, subdivision (b) above would control.  Under that provision, so long as you do not act or purport to act on behalf of or as a representative of your agency, or use stationary or business cards or anything else that connects you with your agency, and your proposal is submitted solely in your limited capacity as the owner of your plumbing business, you will not be improperly influencing a governmental decision under the Act. 

Accordingly, you do not have a conflict of interest and our analysis ends at step two.  If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Senior Counsel, Legal Division

WJL:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.	





